CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
HISTORIC RESOURCES BOARD
SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

Monday, February 26, 2018
3:00 p.m. Tour of Inspection
4:00 p.m. Open Session

City Hall Council Chambers

East side of Monte Verde Street
Between Ocean and Seventh Avenues

A. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

BOARD MEMBERS: ERIK DYAR, CHAIR
KATHRYN GUALTIERI, VICE CHAIR
LYNN MOMBOISSE
THOMAS HOOD
ALEX HEISINGER

B. TOUR OF INSPECTION

Shortly after 3:00 p.m., the Board will leave City Hall for an on-site Tour of Inspection. The public is
welcome to follow the Historic Resources Board on its tour of the subject sites. The Board will
return to City Hall at 4:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible.

C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

D. APPEARANCES

Anyone wishing to address the Board on matters within the jurisdiction of the Board may do so now.
Please state the matter on which you wish to speak. Matters not appearing on the Board’'s agenda
will not receive action at this meeting, but may be referred to staff for a future meeting. Presentations
will be limited to three minutes, or as established by the Board. Persons are not required to give their
name or address, but it is helpful for speakers to state their name in order that the Secretary may
identify them.

E. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Consideration of the minutes of December 11, 2017 Historic Resources Board Meeting —
Special Meeting.

F. ITEM

1. DS 17-459 Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-459)
Mohammad Rezai, Property owner for alterations to a historic residence located in
NE Corner of Forest Road and 8th Avenue the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning
Block: 3; Lot: 11 District

APN: 009-202-015
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2. DS 17-174 (Munro) Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-174)

Scott and Karen Munro, Property owners for an addition to a historic residence located in
Carmelo St., 2 NW of 7th Ave. the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning
Block: S; Lots: 13 and 15 District

APN: 010-267-004

G. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

H. BOARD MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS

I ADJOURNMENT

Any writings or documents provided to a majority of the Historic Resources Board regarding any
item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the Planning and Building
Department located at City Hall, on Monte Verde between Ocean and 7" Avenues during normal
business hours.

The next regular meeting of the Historic Resources Board: Monday, March 19, 2018

The City of Carmel-by-the-Sea does not discriminate against persons with disabilities. The City of
Carmel-by-the-Sea Telecommunication’s Device for the Deaf/Speech Impaired (TDD) number is 1-
800-735-2929.

The Sunset Center is equipped with a portable microphone for anyone unable to come to the
podium. Assisted listening devices are available upon request to the Board Secretary. If you need
assistance, please advise the Board Secretary what item you would like to comment on, and the
microphone will be brought to you.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

I, Marc E. Wiener, Community Planning and Building Director, for the City of Carmel-by-the-
Sea, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California, that the foregoing notice was posted at the Carmel-by-the-Sea City Hall bulletin
board and posted at the Harrison Memorial Library on Ocean and Lincoln, February 22,
2018.

Dated this 22" day of February 2018, at the hour of 10:00 a.m.

Marc Wiener, Community Planning and Building Director
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MINUTES
CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
HISTORIC RESOURCES BOARD
December 11, 2017

City Hall Council Chambers
East side of Monte Verde Street
Between Ocean and Seventh Avenues

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
The meeting was called to order by Chair Erik Dyar at 4:05 p.m.

PRESENT: Erik Dyar, Chair
Kathryn Gualtieri, Vice Chair
Alex Heisinger
Thomas Hood
Lynn Momboisse

ABSENT: NONE

STAFF PRESENT: Marc Wiener, Planning Director
Marnie Waffle, Senior Planner
Cortina Whitmore, Historic Resources Board Secretary

TOUR OF INSPECTION
Tour of Inspection convened at 3:20 p.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Members of the audience joined the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPEARANCES
N/A

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Consideration of the minutes of the October 16, 2017 Historic Resources Board
Meeting.

Board Member Hood moved to approve the minutes of the October 16, 2017 Historic
Resources Meeting with correction. Motion seconded by Board Member Gualtieri and
carried the following vote: 4-0-0-1.

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: MOMBOISSE, HOOD, HEISINGER & DYAR
NOES: COMMISSIONERS: NONE



ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: NONE

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: GUALTIERI

ITEM

1. DS 17-289 (Ratcliffe) Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-289)
Chris & Stacey Ratcliffe, Owners for alterations to a historic residence located
Casanova St. 3 SW of 4™ Ave. in the Single Family Residential (R-1) Zoning
Block: FF; Lot: 29 District.

APN: 010-251-024

Marnie Waffle, Senior Planner presented the staff report.
Chair Dyar opened the public hearing.

Speaker #1: Rod Mesquit, Project Designer was available to answer questions from the
Board.

Speaker #2: Mr. Ratcliffe provided street elevation and retaining wall clarification.
Chair Dyar closed the public hearing.

The Board held discussion. Vice Chair Gualtieri stated the proposed alterations will
improve the residence and noted the existing windows should not be reused. Board
Member Momboisse expressed the same concern with the proposed plan to reuse the
windows. Board Member Hood asked for square footage clarification.

Marc Wiener, Planning Director answered square footage question and stated the
project is under the allowable square footage.

Board Member Gualtieri moved to Issue a Determination of Consistency for DS 17-289
with special conditions as presented and provided direction to eliminate condition #3,
differentiate new windows on the west elevation and not to reuse the exiting
windows. Motion seconded by Board Member Momboisse and carried by the
following roll call vote: 5-0-0-0.

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: HEISINGER, MOMBOISSE, HOOD, GUALTIERI & DYAR
NOES: COMMISSIONERS: NONE
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: NONE

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: NONE



2. HE 17-422 (Carmel Properties, LLC) Historic Evaluation (HE 17-422) of a property
Carmel Properties, LLC, Owner located in the Service Commercial (SC) Zoning
Dolores St. 2 SW of 5™ Ave. District.

Block: 55; Lot(s): 5 & 7

APN: 010-138-003

Chair Dyar recused from Item #2 HE 17-422 (Carmel Properties, LLC).

Marc Wiener, Planning Director presented staff report and summarized property
history.

Speaker #1: Anthony Kurt noted multiple design changes throughout the years.
Vice Chair Gualtieri opened the public hearing.

Speaker #2: Bob Leidig, Property Owner provided clarification of the intent of the
proposed project and provided addition design elements.

Vice Chair Gualtieri closed the public hearing.

The Board held discussion. Board Member Momboisse noted a loss of integrity from
the front elevation. Board Member Gualtieri questioned the historical significance of the
property. Board Members Hood and Heisinger both noted the courtyard has lost
significance.

Board Member Momboisse moved to Issue a Determination of Ineligibility. The
motion was seconded by Board Member Heisinger and carried by the following roll
call vote: 4-0-0-1.

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: HOOD, MOMBOISSE, GUALTIERI & HEISINGER
NOES: COMMISSIONERS: NONE
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS: NONE

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS: DYAR

DIRECTOR'’S REPORT
Marc Wiener announced a workshop scheduled for January 2018 to discuss the Context
Statement.

DISCUSSION ITEMS
N/A

BOARD MEMBER ANNOUNCEMENTS
Chair Dyar informed the Board of a fire at the Harmony House.




ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned
at 5:05 p.m.

Cortina Whitmore, Historic Resources Board Secretary

ATTEST:

Erik Dyar, Chair



CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA

Historic Resources Board

February 26, 2018

To: Chair Dyar and Board Members

From: Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director
Submitted by: Matthew Sundt, Contract Planner

Subject: Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-459) for alterations to a historic

residence located in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District

Application: DS 17-459 (Rezai) APN: 009-202-015

Block: 3 Lots: 11

Location: Northeast Corner of Forest Road and 8" Avenue

Applicant: John Mandurrago Property Owner: Mohammad Rezai
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The property owner proposes to add a 929 square-foot addition to the existing 1,511 square-
foot historic residence built in 1949 by designer and builder Robert Anderson Stephenson. This
residence was listed on the Carmel Historic Resources Inventory in 2003.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board continue this application for additional

review.

BACKGROUND
The existing residence was built in 1949 and is classified in the DPR form as having an

architectural style called San Francisco Bay Area Regional Style. It is on the City’s Historic
Inventory under California Register Criteria 2 as an architectural design by Carmel architect and
former city councilman Robert Stephenson, and under California Register Criteria 3, as an
excellent and intact example of the Bay Area Regional Style. It falls under the theme of
Architectural Development in Carmel (1888-1965), established in the 2008 Carmel Historic
Context Statement. Its period of significance is 1949.
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Character-defining features of the property include its rectangular plan with split-level and low-
pitched roof. The lower floor is 415 square feet and the upper floor is 1,096 square feet. Four
fixed wood framed glass ribbon windows with fixed transoms are situated on the south
elevation on the upper floor. The house is sheathed in 1” x 6” horizontal redwood siding. The
sloped roof extends at least 2 feet beyond the exterior walls and is supported by cantilevered
projecting beams supporting the whole roof. Casement windows articulate the narrow upper
east elevation with exposed diagonal frame bracing below denoting the original garage. Robert
Stephenson’s home is a noteworthy expression of the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Style
adopted to the “distinctive but modest” Carmel design aesthetic. The residence retains its
physical integrity, as constructed in 1949, evoking a strong sense of time and place and of
feeling and association. Regardless, in recent years the residence has not been maintained and
is showing significant deterioration.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes a 929 square foot, two-story addition that includes a garage on the first

floor and two bedrooms and a bathroom on the second floor and will be located to the west of
the existing residence. The applicant is proposing to connect the new addition to the existing
residence via a one-story glass enclosed foyer (hyphen) with a low-pitched flat roof is proposed.

The proposed addition includes clerestory windows at the top of the wall on the north
elevation, a sloped roof that slopes in the opposite direction of the existing residence’s sloped
roof (both existing and proposed roofs have a 1.5:12 pitch). Proposed siding materials on the
new addition include a combination of stuccos and stone veneer. Roof material for both the
existing residence and the proposed addition will include a “built-up” roof (a.k.a., “tar and
gravel”) that includes a membrane, tar (or equivalent) and gravel.

STAFF ANALYSIS

Phase Il Historic Assessment — Alteration to Historic Property: A Phase Il Historic Assessment
was prepared by the Historic Preservation Consultant, Mr. Kent Seavey, and dated January 15,
2018 (Attachment D), where he concludes that the proposed project will be executed
consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic
Properties, and with the least possible loss of historic material so that the remaining character-
defining features of the historic resource will not be obscured, damaged or destroyed, and the
proposed new construction reversible.
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As stated in this Assessment, the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of
Historic Properties identify four primary treatment approaches to historic buildings. They are
Restoration, Preservation, Reconstruction and Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation is the
recommended standard of treatment for the subject property. Rehabilitation is defined as the
act or process of making a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations and
additions while preserving those portions of features which convey it’s historical, cultural, or
architectural values. The applicant is proposing rehabilitate the residence.

The Secretary’s Standards encourage “placing a new addition on a non-character-defining
elevation” and locating alterations to historic properties in areas where previous alterations
already exist. There are no previous alterations to the existing structure; however, because this
is a corner lot there are two elevations that face a street and therefore two potential primary
elevations. In Staff’s and the Consultant’s opinion, the west elevation is secondary since it is
not highly visible from the street due to the slope of the property and low profile of the
structure. The east elevation, facing 8™ Avenue, should be considered the primary elevation
because of its visibility and prominence. For this reason staff can support addition on the west
elevation.

Standard #9 states that “the new work will be differentiated from the old and will be compatible
with the massing, size, and scale to protect the historic integrity of the property.” In staff’s
opinion, the proposed stucco and stone siding on the new addition are differentiated, but not
compatible with the horizontal wood siding on the historic residence. The proposed finish
materials make the addition appear more prominent and massive. Staff recommends a more
subtle differentiation in finish materials, such as vertical wood siding or board and batten wood
siding.

With regard to compatibility of the massing, the new addition will be five feet higher than the
existing residence and is not subordinate in size. The applicant has worked with staff to address
this issue by lowering the height and revising the roof design from a gable to a sloped roof. As
an alternative the addition could be limited to one story, however, there are limited options to
place a one-story addition of this floor area without impacting the south elevation. The use of
wood siding should help reduce the prominent appearance of the new addition. Staff
recommends continuance of the application so that the applicant can address the finish
materials. As an alternative, the Historic Resources Board can accept the application as
proposed or approve with conditions.
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Maintenance and Rehabilitation: The existing residence is showing signs of deterioration and
disrepair. Staff recommends that the applicant return with a rehabilitation plan for the existing
residence as a condition for approving the new addition.

Environmental Review: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires
environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. If the alterations are consistent with the standards,
potential historic resource impacts under CEQA do not require further analysis. A conclusion by
staff as to whether proposed project is Categorically Exempt from CEQA requirements will
depend on the decision of the Historic Resources Board during this meeting or during a
subsequent meeting. If it is the case the Historic Resources Board makes changes to the
building at this meeting that are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, the
proposed project, as amended, would be Categorically Exempt from CEQA requirements,
pursuant to Section 15331 — Historic Resources Restoration/Rehabilitation.

ATTACHMENTS:

e Attachment A—Photos

e Attachment B — Conditions of Approval

e Attachment C—DPR 523

e Attachment D — Phase Il Historic Assessment
e Attachment E —Secretary Standards

e Attachment F — Project Plans



Attachment A - Site Photos

WEST ELEVATION — Secondary elevation — Forest Road

SOUTH ELEVATION — Primary elevation — 8™ Avenue
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EAST AND NORTH ELEVATIONS
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WEST ELEVATION WHERE GLASS ENCLOSED ENTRY FOYER TO BE LOCATED
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Attachment B — Conditions of Approval

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND BUILDING

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

DS 17-459

Northeast Corner of Forest Road and 8t Avenue
Block: 3, Lot: 11

APN: 009-202-015

AUTHORIZATION:

1. This Determination of Consistency (DS 17-459) authorizes a two-story addition that
includes a garage on the first floor and two bedrooms on the second floor and would
extend to the west of the existing residence, a one-story glass enclosed foyer with a
low-pitched flat roof is proposed to connect the old building with the new building. The
exterior wall of the west elevation consists of horizontal 1” x 6” shiplap siding and
kitchen window that will be removed to allow an open floor plan incorporating the new
addition and glass enclosed foyer. The two-story structure includes an internal stairway
to the upstairs with clerestory windows at the top of the wall on the north elevation, a
sloped roof that slopes in the opposite direction of the existing sloped roof (both
existing and proposed roofs have a 1.5:12 pitch), and a stone exterior veneer on the first
floor exterior up to the first floor top plate with the north elevation having a stone
veneer extended vertically to the bottom of the proposed clerestory windows. The
second floor exterior surface will be colored plaster, and the west and south porches
will have the 1” x 6” redwood horizontal boards that reflect and acknowledge the
horizontal shiplap boards of the existing residence. Roof material for both the existing
residence and the proposed addition will include a “built-up” roof (a.k.a., “tar and

|II

gravel”) that includes a membrane, tar (or equivalent) and gravel. All work shall

conform to the approved plans except as conditioned by this permit.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

2. The applicant shall rehabilitate and repair the historic residence as a condition of
approval. A rehabilitation/maintenance plan shall be submitted to and approved by the
Community Planning and Building Department prior to the issuance of a building permit.
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3. Prior to the beginning of construction, the applicant shall convene a pre-construction
meeting to include the contractor and the City’s Project Planner to ensure compliance
with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties.

4, The new windows in the two story structure will be differentiated from the windows in
the historic residence. The applicant shall work with staff to ensure compliance with
this condition.

5. Stone veneer on the new structure will be reviewed and approved by the City Planner

and Historic Preservation Consultant.

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

Property Owner Signature Printed Name Date

Once signed, please return to the Community Planning and Building Department.
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Attachment D - Phase Il Historic Assessment
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NE Corner of Forest Road & 8" Street-Carmel

Photo #1. Looking NE at the south facing facade & west side-elevation
of the historic residence, Kent Seavey, January, 2018.

Photo #2. Looking NE at the proposed location for the garage, in the center
Of the photo, note bridge to left, Kent Seavey January, 2018
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Photo #3. Looking east at the proposed site for the garage, in the center
of the photo, note bridge to right, Kent Seavey, 2018.
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Attachment E - Secretary of Interior's Standards

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF

10.

HISTORIC PROPERTIES

“A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site
and environment."

"The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize
a property shall be avoided."

"Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be
undertaken."

"Most properties change over time; changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved."

"Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved."

"Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and,
where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated
by documentary, physical, and pictorial evidence."

"Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible."

"Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

"New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment."

"New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired."
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THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY,

2. ENTHLEMENTS OR ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY
MAY NOT NECESSARILY BE SHOWN.

w

. DISTANCES SHOWN ARE EXPRESSED IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

»

. CONTOUR INTERVAL = ONE FOOT.

&, TREE TYPES {IF ANY] ARE INDICATED WHERE KNOWN. DIAMETERS OF TREES ARE
SHOWN IN INCHES AND ARE APPRQXIMATE ONLY, TO BE VERIAED BY AN

APPRCYED ARBORIST PROVIDED BY OTHERS, PER AGREEMENT WITH THE SURVEYOR.

TREES SMALLER THAN & IN DIAMETER MAY NOT BE NECESSARILY SHOWN.
CHRECTION OF GRCWTH AND DRIP LINE $HAPE TO BE VERIFIED BY GTHERS.

o

. POSITION AND DIMENSIONS [IF ANY) OF BULDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES
ARE SHOWN HEREON APPROXIMATE ONLY DUE TO MEASUREMENT LIMITATIONS,
IRREGULAR SHAPE OF BRICK FACING, POF-OUTS, BULL NOSE CORNERS, ETC.
SQUARE FOOTAGE OF BUILDINGS {IF ANY) IS SHOWN APPROKIMATE ONLY,
AND SUBJECT TO REVISION AT ANY TIME.

-~

. NOT ALL UTILITY 2OXES AND/OR UTILITY STRUCTURES ARE SHOWN
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO HOSE BIES AND IRRIGATION VALVES.
ONLY THE VISIBLE UTILITY BOXES AND/OR UTELITY STRUCTURES THAT WERE

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CARMEL COUNTY OF MONTEREY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

CONSIDERED TQ CONVEY THE GENERAL UTIUTY CONDMIONS ARE SHOWN.
NO WATER METER WAS VISIBLE AT THE TIME OF THIS SURVEY.

8. THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY PREFARED BY ME AND/OR
UNDER MY DIRECTION, FROM FIELD DATA COLLECTED IN JUNE OF 2017,

TOPOGRAPHIC SITE SURVEY

OF

LOT 11 in BLOCK 3

VOLUME 4 OF CITIES AND TOWNS AT PAGE 55
APN 009-202-015-000
Records of Monterey County

PREPARED FOR

John Mandurrago

BY
LUCIDO SURVEYORS

Boundary and Construction Surveys - Topographic and Planimetic Mapping
ALTA Surveys and GI$ Database Management - Land Planning and Consulting

[}

Lot 11. in Block 3, as shown on that certain Map entitled, "Paradise Park Tract No, 4", fled March 18, 1941 in
Map Book 4, Maps of “Cliies and Towns", at Fage 55. in the Office of the County Recorder of Monterey Caunty. Califomia.

AR eIt 2 Saucito Avenue byt infod@lucidosurveyors.~om
DEL REY OAKS, CALFORNIA 92040 o (831} 420-5002
SCALE: I"=10 PROJECT No. 1926 JUNE 2017
CIfY OF CARMEL COUNTY OF MONTEREY STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA

Historic Resources Board

February 26, 2018

To: Chair Dyar and Historic Resource Board Members

From: Marc Wiener, AICP, Community Planning and Building Director
Submitted by: Catherine Tarone, Assistant Planner

Subject: Consideration of a Design Study (DS 17-174) for an addition to a historic

residence located in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) Zoning District

Application: DS 17-174 APN: 010-267-004

Location: Carmelo St., 2 NW of 7th Ave.

Block: S Lot: 13 & 15

Applicant: Karen Munro Property Owner: Scott and Karen Munro
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to construct a 740-square-foot single-story addition consisting of a
400-square-foot garage and a 340-square-foot new bedroom and bathroom. On the second
floor, a 740-square-foot open rooftop deck and gas fire pit will be constructed above the
footprint of the new addition. All exterior modifications are proposed on the rear (west)
elevation.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Historic Resources Board issue a Determination of Consistency with
the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.

BACKGROUND

The existing residence is a one-and-two story, wood-framed, Spanish Eclectic style residence,
constructed in 1928, and known as the ‘John B. Adams House.” The property is listed at the
local level of significance, under California Register Criteria 3, in the area of architecture, as an
excellent and basically intact example of the Spanish Eclectic style of residential design. It is
also significant as an original design by Carmel master-builder Michael J. Murphy. The resource
is representative of the theme of Architectural Development in Carmel (1888-1965) as set forth
in the 2008 Carmel Historic Context Statement. A State of California DPR 523A form was
prepared for the ‘John B. Adams’ house in 2002 by Historic Preservation Consultant Kent L.
Seavey (Attachment D). According to the City’s Historic Consultant, character-defining features
of the residence include the following:
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“It’'s one-and-two story height; irreqular plan; cement stucco exterior wall-cladding;
eclectic mixture of... hipped, gabled and flat roof and terrace surfaces, some clad with
Mission tiles; eclectic mix of decorative elements within the Spanish Eclectic design
vocabulary including references to Monterey Colonial formality as well as Spanish hill
town informality; irregular multi-paned fenestration with single, paired and banked
fixed, double-hung and banked windows, as well as examples of Spanish Eclectic Style
decorative trim.”

According to the residence’s DPR form, the existing one-and-two-story residence is irregular in
plan and rests on a concrete foundation. The exterior wall cladding is smooth cement stucco.
The roof system has a low-pitched hipped roof on the main two-story building block, a flat roof
on the single-story east wing, and a low-pitched hip-and-gable roof on the west wing. The
pitched roofs are composition shingle and have slightly overhanging eaves with exposed rafter
tails, as depicted in the original plans, while the flat roof is tar-and-gravel. The residence’s
stucco chimney rises out of the east side of the west wing onto the west wall of the main
building, south of the ridge line. The roofs of the main building and the west wing overhang
recessed open balconies which is characteristic of the Monterey Colonial style. Fenestration is
irregular with a wood sash, multiple panes and steel cladding.

The residence is built on a 10,000-square-foot lot that slopes downward to the west by 11 feet.
The original attached garage on the northwest elevation immediately adjacent to the proposed
addition was removed and there is no existing covered parking. According to the project plans,
the upper level of the residence is 542 square feet, the main level is 1,494 square feet, and the
lower level is 593 square feet. The total existing square footage is 2,559 square feet while the
maximum allowed for a 10,000 square-foot lot is 3,300 square feet.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is proposing to construct a 740-square-foot addition to the rear (west) elevation
consisting of a 400-square-foot garage and a 340-square-foot new bedroom and bathroom. The
construction of the addition will require the removal of a large single light window and a door
on the lower-floor of the rear west elevation. This single pane window does not appear to be
original to the residence as the original building plans show a divided light window in this
location (see Attachment A for photographs and the original building plans). The applicant is
proposing to dispose of this single-pane window. On the roof of the addition, the applicant is
proposing to construct a 740-square-foot open rooftop deck and gas fire pit. The new deck will
be accessible from an existing small covered deck off of the dining room. The existing spaced
wood railing on the west elevation of the small covered deck will be removed to provide access
to the new open deck. Staff notes that while the plans show a spaced railing around the west
and south elevations of the proposed deck, the applicant has decided to make the railing
around the deck a solid, 42-inch-high stucco wall. All exterior modifications to the historic
fabric of the building are proposed on the rear (west) elevation.
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STAFF ANALYSIS

Historic Evaluation Summary: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires
environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’s Standards. The proposed alterations were reviewed by the City’s
Historic Preservation Consultant and a Phase Il Historic Assessment was prepared. The
Assessment includes an analysis of the proposed changes based on the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties (Attachments D and E). The
Assessment concludes that the project, as shown on the project plans stamped received on
December 26, 2017, would not cause a significant change to the listed historic resource and
would not cause a significant adverse impact on the environment. Therefore, the project would
be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards.

Secretary of the Interior’s Standards: The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties identify four primary treatment approaches to historic
buildings: Restoration, Preservation, Reconstruction and Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation is the
recommended standard of treatment for this project. Rehabilitation is defined as the act or
process of making a compatible use for a property through repair, alterations and additions
while preserving those portions of features which convey it’s historical, cultural, or architectural
values. Based on the Phase Il Historic Assessment prepared by Historic Preservation Consultant
Mr. Kent Seavey, the project is consistent with the Secretary’s Standards for Rehabilitation. The
proposed addition and exterior modifications will be at the rear of the residence and will not
impact the primary elevation.

Standard #9 states, “New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not
destroy historic materials, features and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The
new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and its
environment.” The addition will be constructed on a secondary elevation at the rear of the
property which, according to Mr. Seavey, was previously altered, as garage was located under
the gabled upper-story portion of the residence on the north elevation (See original building
plans in Attachment A).

The new work will be differentiated from the original residence. The stucco wall cladding on the
addition and the parapet wall of the rooftop deck will be smooth rather than textured like the
historic wall cladding.

Since historic fenestration is irregular on this property, divided light historic windows vary in
dimension. The proposed French doors and side lights on the south elevation will be
differentiated from original windows and doors since they will be modern in appearance and
will incorporate a wood panel at the bottom portion of the door which is not present in the
historic portion of the residence. The final French door design is depicted on the product
information on sheet A3.2 of the plans pictured below the south elevation, while the French
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doors shown on the south elevation are not the correct design. Staff notes that these new
French doors on the south elevation will replace an oriel window that was not original to the
residence.

The entrance to the single-story garage and the stucco parapet wall of the rooftop deck will be
visible on the north primary side elevation; however, the garage and deck will be stepped down
from the historic roofline of the original in order to not to obscure or radically change the
historic appearance of the building envelope. The roofing material for the addition is proposed
to be asphalt shingle to match the existing residence; however, staff notes that the original
building plans state that the roofing was originally a split shake roof. As previously mentioned,
the railing around the deck is proposed to be a 42-inch-high stucco wall on all sides of the deck.
The construction of the deck will require the removal of a large tree limb. The Forestry
Department has reviewed the plans and does not see an issue with removing the large tree
limb in order to install the deck.

Mr. Seavey is not recommending any mitigation for this project as he feels that the project, as
proposed, is consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

Planning Commission Review: |f the Historic Resources Board is able to issue a Determination
of Consistency with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the proposed addition, this
project will next be reviewed by the Planning Commission for compliance with the City's
Residential Design Guidelines for privacy, views, mass and building forms. One potential issue is
that the Planning Commission may feel that the proposed 740 square-foot rooftop deck may
constitute a privacy concern since it overlooks the neighboring properties to the west, south
and north. While evaluation of privacy impacts is not within the purview of the Historic
Resources Board, the Planning Commission may require design changes to the design of the
rooftop deck intended to mitigate potential privacy impacts. Mitigation required by the
Planning Commission may include moving the stucco parapet wall back from the wall line of the
addition or installing an additional railing to reduce the size of the deck. If changes to the
addition or rooftop deck will significantly impact the compatibility of the addition or rooftop
deck with the historic residence, the application will be referred back to the Historic Resources
Board for consideration.

Alternatives: The staff recommendation is to issue a determination that the application is
consistent with the Secretary’s Standards. Alternatively, the Board could require modifications
to the plans intended to make the exterior modifications more compatible with the historic
residence, in which case the application could be continued. Also, the Board could find the
application inconsistent with the Secretary’s Standards, which would result in either the
applicant withdrawing the project, or require additional CEQA analysis to evaluate impacts on
historic resources.

Environmental Review: The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requires

environmental review for alterations to historic resources that are not consistent with the
Secretary of the Interior’'s Standards. If the alterations are deemed consistent with the
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Standards, potential historic resource impacts under CEQA do not require further analysis. Staff
recommends that the proposed alterations be found consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards and therefore, additional environmental analysis would not be required.

ATTACHMENTS:

e Attachment A — Site Photographs

e Attachment B — Conditions of Approval

e Attachment C—DPR 523A Form for ‘John B. Adams House'
e Attachment D — Phase Il Historic Assessment

e Attachment E — Secretary of the Interior’s Standards

e Attachment F — Project Plans
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Attachment A

Munro Residence Site Photographs

East Front Elevation (No Changes Proposed to Front)

North Side Elevation
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North Side Elevation and Deck Staking and Flagging
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Rear West Elevation and Area of Addition
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Rear West Elevation and Area of Addition

Side South Elevation and Area of Addition
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Original Blueprints of the North Elevation drawn by M.J. Murphy in 1928

Original Blueprints of the South Elevation drawn by M.J. Murphy in 1928
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Original Blueprints of the West Elevation drawn by M.J. Murphy in 1928
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Attachment B - Conditions of Approval

CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING AND BUILDING
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
DS 17-174 (Munro)
Carmelo Street, 2 NW of 7th Avenue

Block: S; Lots: 13 & 15
APN: 010-267-004

AUTHORIZATION:

1. This Determination of Consistency for DS 17-174 (Munro) authorizes the construction of
a 740-square-foot single-story addition consisting of a 400-square-foot garage and a
340-square-foot new bedroom and bathroom. On the second floor, a 740-square-foot
open rooftop deck and gas fire pit will be constructed above the footprint of the new
addition. The railing around the upper-story deck will be a 42-inch-high solid stucco
wall. All work shall conform to the plans dated received December 26, 2017 except as
modified by the special conditions below and shall conform to the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

2. Prior to the beginning of construction, the applicant shall convene a pre-construction
meeting to include the contractor and the City’s Project Planner to ensure compliance
with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. A
Building Permit will not be issued until this meeting has occurred.

3. The applicant shall submit a limb removal permit for the removal of the tree limb at the
deck.
4, Trees shall be protected during construction by methods approved by the City Forester.

All foundations within 15 feet of significant trees shall be excavated by hand. If any tree
roots larger than two inches (2”) are encountered during construction, the City Forester
shall be contacted before cutting the roots. The City Forester may require the roots to
be bridged or may authorize the roots to be cut. If roots larger than two inches (2”) in
diameter are cut without prior City Forester approval or any significant tree is
endangered as a result of construction activity, the building permit will be suspended
and all work stopped until an investigation by the City Forester has been completed.
Twelve inches (12”) of mulch shall be evenly spread inside the dripline of all trees prior
to the issuance of a building permit.
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DS 17-174 (Munro)
February 26, 2018
Conditions of Approval
Page 2 of 2

*Acknowledgement and acceptance of conditions of approval.

Property Owner Signature Printed Name Date

Once signed, please return to the Community Planning & Building Department.
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AttachmentC-DPR

State of California — The Resources Agency Primary # -
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
PRIMARY RECORD Trinomial
NRHP Status Code Looking SW at the north facing facade &
Other Listings
o Review Code ..___ Reviewer Date . |
Page 1 of Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) John B. Adams House
P1. Other ldentifier:
P2. Location: ¢ - Not for Publication | | Unrestricted a. County Monterey

and (P2b and P2c or P2d. Attach a Location Map as necessary.)

b. USGS 7.5’ Quad
c. Address:

Date

T ;R ;

City Carmel by-the-Sea

d. UTM: (Give more than one for large and/linear resources) ;
e. Other Locational Data (Enter Parcel #, legal description, directions to resource, elevation, etc., as appropriate)

2 NW of 7th, W/side Carmelo (Blk S, Lots 13 & 15)

1/4 of Sec ; B.M.
Zip 93921

mE/ mN

1/4 of

Parcel No. 010-267-004

P3. Description (Describe resource and its major elements. Indude design, materials, condition, alteraions, size, setting, and boundaries)

A one-and-two-story, wood-framed Spanish Eclectic style residence, irregular in plan, resting on a concrete foundation. The exterior
wall cladding is a smooth cement stucco. The roof system consists of a low-pitched hipped roof on the main two-story building block,
a flat roof on the one story wing on the east, and a low-pitched hip-and-gable roof on the west wing. The two pitched roofs have

slightly overhanging eaves with exposed rafter tails, or outriggers, as specified in the original plans, and are covered in a composition
shingle, while the flat roof is capped with tar & gravel. There is one chimney present. It is covered in cement stucco. It combines
elements of both the interior and exterior eave wall type, as it rises out of the east side of the west wing onto the west wall of the main
building block, just south of the ridge line. The roofs of the main building block and the west wing overhang recessed open balconies,

in the Monterey Colonial style. The balcony roofs are supported by wood posts, plain on the cutaway SW cr. of the west wing, but
corbeled on the partial-width porch on the second floor of the main building block, which also has fancy turned wood balusters. A
slight room overhang at the NE cr. of the main building block is carried on exposed shaped wood joists. A large, multi-paned studio
window , found centered in the north elevation of the west wing, above the attached garage, is faced with board-and-batten deftailing.

'b. Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes)

r4. Resources Present

P5a. Photograph or Drawing(Photograph required for buildings, structures, and obj&)

1. Report Citation: (Cite survey report and other sources, or enter “none”)

mne

{ }Building [_j Structure [ _|Object [ ] Site [_]District [_| Element of District | | Other (Isolates, etc.)

P5b. Desaription of Photo: (View, date, acoession#)
(View toward ). Photo No: 5050-, .

P6. Date Constructed/Age and Sources:
[ 1Prehistoric [-]Historic [ ] Both

1928 Carmel bldg. records

P7. Owner and Address

Patricia Faul
P.O. Box 4365
Carmel, CA 93921

P8. Recorded by:(Name, affiation, and address)

Kent L. Seavey, Preservation Consultant, 310
Lighthouse Ave., Pacific Grove, CA 93950

P9. Date Recorded: 9/7/2004

P10. Survey Type: (Describe)
Intensive-Carmel Historic Resource
Inventory-ongoing

nAttachments . {NONE . | Continuation Sheet [] District Record "] Rock Art Record [] Other: (List)
Location Map | Building, Structure, and Object Record [ | Linear Feature Record [ ] Artifact Record
- Sketch Map ' Archaeological Record [_] Milling Station Record [_| Photograph Record

DPR 523A (1/95) HistoryMaker 4

San Buenaventura Research Associates
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} State of California — Thé Resourcés Agency
i DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

'BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECTRECORD  HRI# Primary #

2 2 of NRHP Status Code
Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) John B. Adams House

B1. Historic Name:

B2. Common Name:
B3. Original Use: residence B4. Present Use:  residence

B5. Architectural Style: Spanish Eclectic
B6. Construction History:(Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations)
Constructed 1928 (CBP# 2042); kitchen remodel 1971 (CBP# 71-55) reroof 1992 (CBP# 92-142)

B7. Moved? : (No i Yes Unknown Date : Original Location:
B8. Related Features:

BOa. Architect:  designer/Michael J. Murphy b. Builder:  Michael J. Murphy
B10. Significance: Theme: Architectural Development Area: Carmel by-the-Sea
Period of Significance: 1903-1940 Property Type: single family residence Applicable Criteria: CR3

(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period and geographic scope. Also address integrity.)

The John B. Adams House is significant under California Register criterion 3, in the area of architecture, as an excellent and
basically intact example of an original Spanish Eclectic design by Carmel master-builder Michael J. Murphy.

The house presents a fairly simple and straight forward parapeted flat roofed Southwestern wing to Carmelo on the east, with
decorative details like round tile vents. The two-story main building block is much more in the Monterey Colonial mode, with its
handsome second story wood balconies overlooking the rear patio and gardens SW toward the bay. Murphy’s asymmetrical
plan and eclectic mix of decorative elements within the Spanish Eclectic design vocabulary have created an unusual, but
successful composition that combines Spanish hill town informality with its varied wing heights and irregular fenestration, with a
decidedly formal treatment of the rear patio area where it transitions into the main building block. The partial framing of the
space by the flanking wings emphasizes the importance of the two-story Monterey Colonial composition. Murphy was clearly no
copyist. this is a most interesting and singular design.

Michael J. Murphy (1885-1949) came to Carmel in 1902 and built a home for his mother. Two years later Franklin Devendorf
hired him to be the builder for the Carmel Development Company. Murphy went on to become the most prolific designer-builder
in Carmel’s history, with as many as 350 structures to his credit. In 1914 Murphy established his own contracting firm, and in
1924 he opened M.J. Murphy Inc., which sold building supplies, did rock crushing and concrete work and operated a lumber mill
and cabinet shop. Murphy was the most active designer-builder in the area between 1902 and 1940, and did as much to give
Carmel its basic architectural character as any other single person. The Adams House clearly reflects the findings of, and is
consistent with the 1997 Carmel Historic Context Statement under the theme of architectural development. No information on
the original owner, John B. Adams has been found.

B11. Additional Resource Attributes: (List attributes and codes) HP2 - Single Family Property

B12. References:
Carmel bldg. records, Carmel Planning Dept., City Hall, Carmel
Carmel Historic Context Statement 1997
Hale, Sharron, A Tribute to Yesterday, Valley Publishers:Santa
Cruz, 1980
Sanborn fire insurance map of Carmel 1930, 1930-62

(Sketch Map with north arrow required.)

B13. Remarks:  Zoning R-1

CHCS (AD)
B14. Evaluator: Kent L. Seavey
Date of Evaluation: 9/7/2004
5 (This space reserved for official comments.) .
N 13,
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State of California — The Resources Agency Primary #

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #
| CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial
e 3 of Resource Name or #: (Assigned by recorder) John B. Adams House
sorded by: Kent L. Seavey Date 9/7/2004

[] Continuation [ ] Update

P3. Fenestration is irregular, with a combination of single and banked fixed and double-hung wood sash, multi-paned industrial steel
casement type windows and banked wooden French doors. The arched, wood-panel entry door is found toward the west on the north
(front) elevation of the main building block. It is reached by an open brick side approach staircase with closed rail. The house is sited on a
steep slope, falling away to the SW It has a bricked patio on the south, accessed by the banked French doors mentioned above, which
are centered on the south (rear) elevation of the main building block. There are fairly formal gardens all around the house and low, well
maintained boxed hedges. The residence is located in a wooded neighborhood of one and two story residences of varying ages and

styles.

DPR 523L (1/95) HistoryMaker 4
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Attachment D - Phase Il
KENT L. SEAVLEY

310 LIGHTHOUSE AVENUEL
PACITIC GROVE, CALIFORNIA 93950
{830 375-8739

January 15,2018

Mr. Marc Weiner

Planning Director

Carmel Planming & Building Dept.
P.O. Drawer G

City of Carmel-by-the-Sea

Dear Mr. Weiner:
Introduction:

This Focused Track Il Historic Assessment has been prepared on behalf of
Karen Munro as part of an application for a code required garage addition, for off
street parking, to a two-story single family residence, on a listed historic residence.
The subject property is located 2NW of 7" St. on Carmelo (APN# 010-267-004),
in Carmel (see photos, plans & drawings provided).

Historical Background & Description:

The subject property is a one-and-two story, wood-framed Spanish Eclectic
Stvle residence. Carmel building records show that it was constructed in 1928
(CBP# 2042): and had a kitchen remodel in 1971 (CBP# 71-55) as well as a
reroofing in 1992 (CBP# 92-142). All additions were consistent with 7he Secretary
of the huerior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, under the
Standards for Rehabilitation.

The property is listed in the 2003 Carmel Historic Resource Inventory at the
local level of significance, under California Register criteria 2 (CR2), as an
architectural design by Carmel Master builder Michael J. Murphy, and under
(CR3) as an excellent example of Spanish Eclectic Style residential design. It falls
under the theme of Architectural Development in Carmel (1888-1965), established
in the 2008 Carmel Historic Context Statement. lfs period of significance is 1928
(see Califormia DPR 523 documentation provided).

HHISTORIC PRESERVATION  MUSEUM INTERPRETATION o
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Character-defining features of the property include its one-and-two-story height:
irregular plan: cement stucco exterior wall-cladding; eclectic mixture of a mix of hipped.
gabled and flat roof and terrace surfaces, some clad with Mission tiles; eclectic mix of
decorative elements within the Spanish Eclectic design vocabulary including references
to Monterey Colomal formality as well as Spanish hill town informality; iregular multi-
paned fenestration with single, paired and banked tixed, double-hung and banked
windows, as well as examples of Spanish Eclectic Stvle decorative trim.

Evaluation:

The owners propose to add a one-story flat-roofed garage. with some living space.
and a parapeted open roof deck, off the west side-elevation of the existing building
envelope. which is a secondary elevation. The garage will have a north facing paneled
overhead door with a narrow wood pergola above. An elongated pop-out window and
single flush wood door will characterize its west side elevation. French doors fronted by
a wood trellis, on the rear (south) elevation, will access the garden. All new work will be
undertaken in conformance with the 7he Secretary of the Interior'’s Standardy for the
{reatment of Historic Properties, under the Standard for Rehabilitation.

The Secretary of the Interiors Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties
Identify four primary treatment approaches to historic buildings. They are Restoration.
Preservation. Reconstruction and Rehabilitation. Rehabilitation would be the
recommended standard of treatment for the subject property.

Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making a compatible use for a
property through repair, alterations and additions while preserving those portions or
features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural values.

The Secretary's Standards encourages ““placing a new addition on a non-character-
defining elevation.” and locating alterations to historic properties in areas where
previous alterations already exist.

The 1992 National Park Service lllustrated Cudelines for Rehahilitanng Historic
Buildings, states that “The Standards are to be applied to specific rehabilitation projects
in a reasonable manner, taking into consideration economic and technical feasibility.”

As noted above, the Standards recommend new additions be placed on secondary
elevations, and where alteration has already occurred. In this instance the proposed
addition 1s off an altered secondary elevation. The new addition is designed and will be
constructed so that the character-defining features of the historic building are not
radically changed. As noted above. the proposed addition is off’ an inconspicuous
secondary clevation on the historic building envelope. and limited in size and scale in
relationship to the historic building.
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The proposed new work will be differentiated from the old in a manner that makes
clear what is historic and what is new. The garage will be one story, with a flat roof. The
stucco wall-cladding will be smooth, not textured like the historic building envelope.
The new elements will reflect the existing historic building fabric for continuity of
design. The work will be compatible with the size, scale, proportions and massing to
protect the integrity of the subject property and its environment. This is consistent with
Rehabilitation Standard #2 and #5. If removed in future, the essential form and integnty
of the historic residence will be unimpaired, consistent with Standards #9 and #10.

Impacts of the Proposed Project:
The owners have proposed the following additions for contemporary usage.
NORTH (FRONT) ELEVATION (primary, altered)

This is a primary elevation that steps down the steep-sloped parcel toward the
west. The front-gabled portion of the building envelope once had a garage on the ground
level. The proposed new garage will abut the west side of this two-story feature. The
exterior wall-cladding will be a smooth, cement stucco, in contrast to the textured stucco
coating on the main building block. By its location and scale it should not be visible
from the roadway above (see photos and plans & drawings provided).

The treatment is consistent with those recommended in the Secrerary's Standards
for Rehabilitation, to assure that the character-defining features of the historic building
are not radically changed. and that the new construction is compatible with the site. If
preserving the historic relationship between building, landscape teatures and open space.
the proposed garage addition is removed in future, the essential form and integrity of
the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired, consistent with
Rehabilitation Standard #10 (see copy of Rehabilitation Standards provided).

In accordance with the Rehabilitation Standards recommendations for new
additions, the proposed garage will be kept small in scale, and stepped down from the
historic roof line of the original second floor, so as not to obscure or radically change the
historic appearance of the building envelope.

WLEST SIDE-ELEVATION (secondary, altered)

The proposed ground floor garage addition will be partially screened from the
adjacent property to the west by an existing fence. There will be no height increase on
the historic building envelope. The proposed parapet railing on the roof deck will be
enclosed and extended 1o meet an open metal railing running along the rear (south)
elevation.
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The historic character of the residence will be preserved by a very limited alteration of
features. spaces and spatial relationships that characterize the property. consistent with
Rehabilitation Standard #2

SOUTH (REAR) ELEVATION (secondary)

As proposed. the new garage will be set back, towards the north, where it abuts
the west wall of the original historic building envelope. It will not be visible from a
public nght-of-way. As noted above. there will be a ground level set of French doors
framed by a wood trellis, accessing the side yard gardens.

EAST SIDE-ELEVATION (primary).

No change is proposed for this elevation

The proposed work will be in adherence to the Secretary of the Interior's edict
encouraging the placing of new additions on non-character-defining elevations and
locating alterations and additions to the historic property in areas where previous
changes already exist.

As proposed. the work will clearly differentiate the old from the new, but will be
compatible with the size, scale, proportions and massing to protect the integrity of the
subject property and its environment. If removed in future, the essential form and
imtegnty of the historic resource and its environment will be unimpaired.

Conclusion:

The proposed work on the subject property will be executed consistent with the
Secretary's Standards for Rehabilitarion, with the least possible loss of historic material
so that the remaining character-defining features of the historic resource will not be
obscured, damaged or destroved. The proposed alterations are reversible. As proposed
the new work will not cause a significant change to the listed historic building and will
not create a significant adverse effect on the environment.

Mitigation:

The proposed project 1 appears to be in conformance with the Secrerary of The
Interiors Standardy for the Treatment of Historic Properties under the Standard for
Rehahilitation. {see documentation, photos and plans & drawings provided). No
mitigation is needed for this project.

Respectfully Submitted.

/, ‘ i 2 P
Q:L_A.». f% .V%ﬂ\ o F R M ig‘\
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2NW of 7" Street on Carmelo-Carmel

Photo #1. Looking SW at the north facing facade of the historic residence from

Carmelo, note screening elements for proposed garage, Kent Seavey,
January, 2018.

Photo #2. Looking south at the gabled wing adjacent to the site for the proposed
Garage addition, January, 2018



Photo #3. Looking SE at the west-side elevation to abut the proposed garage
addition, Kent Seavey, 2018.
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Attachment E - Secretary's Standards

SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR’S STANDARDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF

10.

HISTORIC PROPERTIES

“A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that
requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site
and environment."

"The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize
a property shall be avoided."

"Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use.
Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding
conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be
undertaken."

"Most properties change over time; changes that have acquired historic
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved."

"Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a property shall be preserved."

"Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the
severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new
feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and,
where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features shall be substantiated
by documentary, physical, and pictorial evidence."

"Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to
historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible."

"Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected and
preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures shall be
undertaken.

"New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its
environment."

"New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in
such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the
historic property and its environment would be unimpaired."
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A

PLANNING NOTES GENERAL / GRADING NOTES e

IF, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, CULTURAL, ARCHAEOLOGICAL,

HISTORICAL OR PALEONTOLOGICAL RESOURCES ARE UNCOVERED AT THE SITE, 1. SURFACE WATER WILL DRAIN AWAY FROM EACH STRUCTURE ON THE LOT.

WORK SHALL BE HALTED IMMEDIATELY WITHIN 50 METERS OF THE FIND UNTIL A

QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST CAN EVALUATE IT. MONTEREY. 2. INSTALL SEDIMENT LOGS AROUND CONSTRUCTION AREA TO KEEP DEBRIS

COUNT RMA - PLANNING AND A QUALIFIED ARCHAEOLOGIST SHALL BE ON PROPERTY.

IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED BY THE RESPONSIBLE INDIVIDUAL PRESENT ON-SITE. Y
WHEN CONTACTED, THE PROJECT PLANNER AND THE ARCHAEOLOGIST SHALL 3. PLACE GRAVEL BAGS AROUND NEARBY, DOWN-STREAM OF STORM INLET(S) d
IMMEDIATELY VISIT THE SITE TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE RESOURCES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

AND TO DEVELOP PROPER MITIGATION MEASURES REQUIRED FOR RECOVERY.
4. DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN THE COUNTY

RIGHT-OF-WAY (STREET/SIDEWALK) FREE FROM DEBRIS AND DIRT.

5. ALL STRUCTURAL FILL TO BE COMPACTED TO 90 PERCENT RELATIVE
@ E@TE@[H] Nﬂ@A[L N@TES COMPACTION. ALL ROADWAY FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 90 PERCENT
RELATIVE COMPACTION EXCEPT THE UPPER 12 INCHES OF FINISHED SOIL,
/A SUBGRADE AND BASEROCK SHALL BE 95% RELATIVE COMPACTION.

GRADING QUANTITIES: EXCAVATION=80CY FILL=75CY

1) THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER (SOIL SURVEYS GROUP, INC.) SHOULD
BE RETAINED TO REVIEW THE BUILDING AND SITE GRADING PLANS
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS REPORT AND MAY PROVIDE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE.

7. EXCESS EXCAVATION TO BE DEPOSITED ON SITE. DEPOSITED MATERIAL
SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES IN DEPTH UNLESS COMPACTION TESTED TO
VERIFY A MINIMUM COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS PER NOTE # 5.

WALL EVALUATION:

EXISTING WALLS: 2) ALL EARTHWORK AND FOUNDATION OPERATIONS ON-SITE TO BE
2ND LEVEL 122,50 LF: A ) PERFEC;‘;MED 1N ACCORDANGE WITH THE GEOTECHNIAL 8. THE DRIVEWAY EXISTS AND WILL REMAIN UNCHANGED. THE SLOPE DOES
18T LEVEL 28483 LF INVESTIGATION REPORT.. NOT EXCEED 15 PERCENT.
LOWER LEVEL s & 9. THE GRADE ADJACENT TO ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE SLOPED A
Bl 3) THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED AT LEAST FIVE -
REMOVED WALLS oE ) (5) WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY SITE CLEARING OR OTHER MINIMUM OF 5 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION FOR A MINIMUM
LOWER LEVEL 378LF 0000y I EARTHWORK OPERATIONS. HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 10 FEET.
- J
NEW WALLS S & \]’ 4) PRIOR TO GRADING, THE AREAS TO BE DEVELOPED FOR STRUCTURES, 10 A aRADING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY GRADING
REMODEL LOWERLEVEL 5151 LF ———mel T D e PAVEMENTS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS, SHOULD BE STRIPPED OF ANY ]
ADDITION LOWER LEVEL  136.85 LF \ . VEGETATION AND CLEARED OF ANY SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE
) & OBSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING ANY EXISTING FOUNDATIONS, UTILITY LINES q )
B R 44% <50% Gpzr oon S BASEMENTS, SEPTIC TANKS, PAVEMENTS, STOCKPILED FILLS, AND WHNTEH GBADUNG @P ER AT”]@N
EVALUATION (REMOVED + NEW) / EXISTING WALLS =044 OR 44 REMOVE GONGRETE | e MISCELLANEOUS DEBRIS.
DRIVEWAY. INSTALL S A
BRICKPAVERSWITH | & 5) ALL PIPELINES ENCOUNTERED DURING GRADING SHOULD BE RELOCATED X’,;‘ggggy;i';i’;"g{;‘,g;’féﬁggg’g}?ég E,';%%T}',,T{."E FOLLOWING MEASURES
HERRINGBONE | 2 AS NECESSARY TO BE COMPLETELY REMOVED FROM CONSTRUCTION AREAS ’
PATTERN L OR BE CAPPED AND PLUGGED. 1. VEGETATION REMOVAL BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15 SHALL NOT
CTr
6) ANY WELLS ENCOUNTERED SHALL BE CAPPED IN ACGORDANCE WITH SANTACRUZ T XECCUE SUIBSRALENT SRADING OR CONSTRUCTION AC e THAN
— e — s COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. THE STRENGTH OF THE SHALL BE IN PLACE, g
CAP SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO ADJACENT SOIL AND SHALL NOT BE .
LOCATED WITHIN 5 FEET OF ANY STRUCTURAL ELEMENT. 2. BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15, DISTURBED SURFACES NOT INVOLVED
7). SURFACE VEGETATION AND ORGANICALLY CONTAMINATED TOPSOIL SHOULD BE OTHER e peomE OPERATIONS MUST BE PROTECTED BY MULCHING ANDIOR
o . REMOVED FROM AREAS TC BE GRADED. THE REQUIRED DEPTH OF STRIPPING -
z WILL VARY WITH THE TIME OF YEAR THE WORK IS DONE AND MUST BE OBSERVED BY
E] 3. RUN-OFF FROM THE SITE SHALL BE DETAINED OF FILTERED BY BERMS,
H )
2 é : THE GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT. VEGETATED FILTER STRIPS AND/OR CATCH BASINS TO PREVENT THE ESCAPE OF
£ | 8) HOLES RESULTING FROM THE REMOVAL OF BURIED OBSTRUCTIONS THAT MRS oLl oM THE DISTURBED AREA OR SITE. THESE DRAINAGE CONTROL
il TE GRADES SHOULD B maCoeiLs e s oA STED MEASURES MUST BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY TO | S | E——
| EXTEND BELOW FINISHED SITE G| CKFILLE ACHIEVE THEIR PURPOSE THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. ——0
] 13 ENGINEERED FILL, §
| 9) AFTER THE EARTHWORK OPERATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND THE END OF DA Dy SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INPLACEATTHE ¥
! ’ - GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER HAS FINISHED HIS OBSERVATION OF THE WORK, NO i :
| 1 @20 oak (twin FURTHER EARTHWORK OPERATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED EXCEPT WITH THE 5. THE GRADING INSPECTOR MAY STOP OPERATIONS DURING PERIODS OF B
| b ez Lt APPROVAL OF AND UNDER THE OBSERVATION OF THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, INCLEMENT WEATHER IF EROSION PROBLEMS ARE NOT BEING CONTROLLED 8
! w ADEQUATELY. H
. 1 g 74
1! g = {
gl | EXISTING | 2 0 ;
| ! ' ' @) :
gl 1 % RESIDENCE o Ja PROJECT ANALYSIS GRADING AND EROSION CONTROL NOTES g
: | ENTRY wi
E RADING BEI cITY L 3
] : m PROPERTY OWNER: g’:\‘wgy%NHRgN o 1 %'GNMO\E &S:;c‘;;oN IN CONFORMANCE \MTH OF CARMEL GRADING i}
: ] < CARMEL, CA 93921 2. GROUND SHALL BE PREPARED TO RECEIVE FILL BY REMOVING -i
O VEGETATION, TRASH, ETC. NO VEGETATIVE NOR OTHER gl
I I JURISDICTION; CITY OF CARMEL DELETERIOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE USED iN ANY ENGINEERED FILL, &
l ! BUILDING CODE: BUILDING ;2016 C.8.C. 3. ALL SURFACES EXPOSED OR THAT MAY BE EXPOSED DURING GRADING 3
| | 2016 C.F.C. AGTIVITIES SHALL BE PREPARED AND MAINTAINED THROUGH THE
| | MECHANICAL 2016 O M.C. LENGTH OF THE PROJECT TO PROTECT AGAINST EROSION. 3
| | o @32 it PLUMBING 2016 CP.C. 4. ATALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL FINAL COMPLETION, THE &
yan = P ELECTRICAL 12016 C.E.C. CONTRACTOR, WHEN HE OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS ARE OPERATING B
134 2
i | K ENERGY CODE 2016 G.EC. EQUIPMENT ON THE SITE, SHALL PREVENT THE FORMATION OF AIRBORNE 5
T = p . DUST NUISANCE BY WATERING AND TREATING THE SITE OF THE WORK iN
| STONE PATIO | 0B CIWATER METE RESIDENTIAL 2016 CEC. SUCH A MANNER THAT WILL CONFINE DUST PARTICLES TO THE IMMEDIATE 3
' I B3N CALGREEN 2016 C.G.C. SURFACE OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR J
h | g ANY DAMAGE DONE BY DUST FROM SUBCONTRACTORS. 4
J T e 3 CONSTRUCTION TYPE: v-B 5. TOE OF FILLS ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 5 :
B | UNITS HORIZONTAL SHALL BE KEYED WITH A BENCH MINIMUM i
OCCUPANCY TYPES: R3 - RESIDENTIAL 10 FEET WIDE AND 2 FEET DEEP BACK SLOPED 2%. .
FEMPORARY % U - GARAGE 6. ALL GRADED AREAS SHALL BE PLANTED AND MAINTAINED AS o=
| EXISTIN 5 REQUIRED BY CITY OF CARMEL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. CUT AND FILL L_'u g
b SLOPES SHALL BE CULTIVATED TO A DEPTH OF APPROXIMATELY 3 ¥l
o | €HED # 8 (N)SITE{WALL ASSESSORS PARCEL NO: 010-267-004 INCHES. SEED WITH RYE GRASS, 3/4 LB, PER 100 SQ. FT. OF AREA, < w = g
L L — = : DESCRIPTION: 720 SF ADDITION TO EXISTING RESIDENCE. COVER WITH STRAW, 4 TONS PER ACRE. oz
N 1VY-COVERED FENCE 7. CUTAND FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2 HORIZONTAL 2 ZoZ
BTl x ZONING: R-1 TO1VERTICAL. g oz
% =2Z@x
Tl {¥! . 0| 8. MAINTAIN DUST CONTROL AT ALL TIMES, NQO POTABLE WATER
3.0 SETBACK g REE REMOVAL HONE SHALL BE USED FOR DUST CONTROL UNLESS SECONDARY WATER m o 8
o~ L11- ».o. I AREA OF DISTURBANCE: 720 8F 1S NOT READILY AVAILABLE. @
- I 5
STRUGTUREEESSITHAN®S-07INHEIGHT A Iz 9. ALLFILL AREAS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO MINIMUM 80 PERCENT ol E <
LOT AREA: 10,000 SF RELATIVE COMPACTION, BASED ON ASTM TEST D1557. FILL SHALL BE X OGS
l : ! PLACED IN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING 8 INCHES IN DEPTH. 5 % [
| 1 A : 10. SLOPE ALL GROUND AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AT MINIMUM 5 % FOR 504
BUILDING AREAS: il — =
4 MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET, 3 = 1223
L‘EPF,REERS:‘.DEE;;EE 542 SF 11. CONTRACTOR SHALL PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT ESCAPING =z (4
FROM SITE AS REQUIRED BY CITY OF CARMEL EROSION CONTROL. 2 < <C
MAIN LEVEL 1,494 SF ORDINANCE, 2 ~NO
EXISTING HOUSE LOWER LEVEL SSBSF 12, EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE AT THE END || -
1 1 TOTAL 2859 SF OF EACH DAY'S WORK BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15 i &
1 [} NEW ADDITION 740 SF 13. ESTIMATED EXCAVATION: CUT=80CY, FILL=75CY
TOTAL SF WITH 299 SF
TOTAL SF WITH ADDITION 208 STARTING DATE: 4.1.2018 COMPLETION DATE: 10.1.2018 E
(BASE FLOOR AREA ALLOWED - 3,3008F) 14. CONTOUR ELEVATION DATUM IS APPROXIMATE U,5.G.5. 2 LIJ
15. A COPY OF ALL COMPACTION TESTS AND FINAL GRADING REPORTS E I
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF CARMEL FRIOR TO ') —
SITE COVERAGE CALCULATION REQUESTING A FINAL GRADING OR FOOTING INSPECTION. (/)
PERVIOUS 6,664 SF 16. NO CUT OR FILL SHALL BE WITHIN 3 FEET OF ALL PROPERTY LINES E
IMPERVIOUS 562 SF (MAX ALLOWED 726 SF) EXCEPT FOR DRIVEWAY ACCESS PURPOSES. !
(E) CONCRETE DRIVE WAY 400 SF 17. THE EXISTING GRADES ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING RESIDENCE SHALL ol
S HTE PLA[N] (10,000 SFx4%=400 SF ALLOWED) BE MAINTAINED TO DIRECT WATER AWAY FROM THE BUILDNG FOUNDATION. 8
THE FINAL GRADING OF THE SITE SHALL BE CONDUCTED iN A MANNER TO
ENSURE THAT ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE UPHILL FROM THE RESIDNECE
SCALE: 1" = 10-0" .?g!‘I:ﬂNG FQOTPRINT 12D %5640 iFF (INCLUDING THE FLOW FROM THE DRIVEWAY) ARE DIRECTED IN SWALES ; 4
" AROUND THE STRUCTURE. 4
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Maintai

«  UL183BListed

Fixture Type: L j 3

EXTERIOR —

DECK LIGHT
FIXTURE

EXTERIOR
DECK LIGHT |
FIXTURE

¥ PER 12"

EXTERIOR /

DECK LIGHT
FIXTURE

GAS FIRE —{
PIT

SLOPE

]

1': PER12*

SLOPE

BUILT IN
BENCH
WITH ARM
REST .

EXTERIOR —/

ECK LIGHT
RE

e

SR ICATIONS s——
Input: $-15VAC (Transformer is required)
Powsr; 28W fA6VA

Srightness £0Im

CRE 0+

Rated Life:  50.000 hours

3011
Example: 3011-308Z

EXTERIOR LIGHTING LIMITED TO NO MORE
THAN 25 WATTS ( INCANDESCENT EQUIVALENT;
i.e. APPROXIMATELY 225 LUMENS

EXISTING RESIDENCE

Phone (800 5262588 44 Harbor Park Drive
Fax  (B00) 5262585 Port Washington, NY 11650

WAC

5 1
Lithia Springs, GA 30122 Ontaria, CA 91760

3ign

JuN 2017

DINING

KITCHEN

BEDROOM

é BATHROOM

==
; —

o

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 114" = 1.0"

|—=" = = ——]

01 273 ¢4 8
SCALE BAR 1/4" = 10"

MUNRO RESIDENCE
2 NW OF 7TH ON CARMELO

CARMEL, CALIFORNIA 93921

MAIN FLOOR PLAN

DATE: 12-21-17
SCALE:  AS SHOWN

ATONY SHALL B REYTRCTED TD TE ORYIMAL USE FoR

60



LZ6C6 YINYOANYO “1aWyvD
OTINYYD NO HIZ 40 MN Z
JON3AISIY OUNNW

DATE.1Z 21~17

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"
SCALE BAR 1/4" = 10"

01 2 3 4

SCALE: 1/4" = 100

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION

01 2 3 4
SCALE BAR 1/4" = 1"~

LHOIFH 2UVd .o-4L

LHOI3H 30Q1d 7.2-02

LHOEH 3LVd 92 ) )

EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 10"

01 2 3 4
SCALE BAR 1/4" = 10"




EXISTING RESIDENCE NEW ADDITION

(3) COAT CEM.
PLAS. of 112"
PLYWD. o/ 2
LAYERS GRADE D'
BUILDING PAPER

LDECORATWE - T T /
el C e - s WODD TRELUIS
R . " DarkmaPLE
TAIN

A A AR GF AA.BARA AR A B
g — ]

1

L.J Lej ] ] - y WINDOW
[ o o o o o T Y i
[y Justice Design Group  muesvoree / . A e

Aekitectuss? ang Dagorsive Lighting

13-8" HEIGHT OF ADDITION

SMALL CYLINDER - CLOSED TOP - OUTDOOR —
JUSTICE DESIGN'

Base Part Number: EXTERIOR LIGHT
CER-0840W ' FIXTURE EACH

DESCRIPTION: Small Cylinder - Closed Top - SPCORPacH

Outdoor

UL LIBTING: Suilable for Wet Locations A

LAMPING:

e WORTH ELEVATION
Ballast CFL Max

« Optional LED: 13W 1,000 infial Lumens SCALE: 1/4" = 1.0*

* Optional GU24 LED: (1) 1OW GU24 Sef Ballast
LED
B

3 .75 45" o
mff":: o SCALE BAR 1/4" = 1.0
OUTDOOR: Yes

ADA; Na
PRIMARY SHADE MATERIAL: Ceramic
FINISH GROUPS: Bisque, 1,2, 4
OPTIONS AND NOTES:

 Msade in the USA
Hem Shown: CER-0840W-BIS = This lem is avaitahis in up fo 30 hand-patnted
finishes, a5 wefl as unfinished ceramic bisque
Altimages: {BIS) which Is paintable

F

Shads Finish Options:
BISQUE

RMELO

, CALIFORNIA 93921

(3) COAT CEM. = - - 5. . o E g ECORATIV]
PLAS. of 1/2" g it o K oy B A ° RAILING
PLYWD. o/ 2 s D - e . .

LAYERS GRADE D'
BUILDING PAPER.

WOOD TRELLIS | == L g - oo — WOOD TRELLIS : :
DARK MAPLE L "TIERE. ! . Dw;gzx MAPLE . e 5ot
STAIN | Lm g o . = — = — : STAIN

S - em ol N . . EE ASPHALT SINGLE ROOF FINISH

MUNRO RESIDENCE
2 NW OF 7TH ON CAl

CARMEL,

o LoTNGLE ROOF FINISH

DECORATIVE
WOOD HEADER
DARK MAPLE
STAIN

EXTERIOR LIGHTING LIMITED TO NO MORE
THAN 25 WATTS ( INCANDESCENT EQUIVALENT;
i.e. APPROXIMATELY 225 LUMENS

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

138" HEIGHT OF ADDITION

e ———
DATE:12-21-17

SCALE:  AS SHOWN
DRAWN: CAD
SHEET

A3.1

SHEETS

ASPHALT SHINGLE — WINDOW POP OUT —/
ROOF STRUCTURE

NEW ADDITION

WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'0"

e
01 273 4 8

SCALE BAR 1/4" = 1°0"

USE O THESE ORAWMGS As0 &

e




ASPHALT SINGLE ROOF FINISH CEMENT PLASTER FINISH

NEW ADDITION

DECORATIVE
RAILING

WOOD HEADER
DARK MAPLE
STAIN

TRELLIS
DARK
MAPLE
STAIN

138" HEIGHT OF ADDITION

DECORATIVE —f

wooD——__ |

JUSTICE DESIGN'
EXTERIOR LIGHT
FIXTURE EACH
SIDE OF DOOR

(3) COAT CEM.
PLAS. of 112
PLYWD. o/ 2
LAYERS GRADE 'D"
BUILDING PAPER.

TR RN N T

v s aevow B 2

LB PET

Scaled to Fit

Rough Opening:
89-27/32" X 83-7/32"

Frame Size:
99-11/32" X 82-23/32"

Unit Dimension:
99-11/32" X 82-23/32"

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 114" = 10"

01 2 3 4
SCALE BAR 1/4“ = 1"0r

WINDOW SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

SIZE

NUMBER

NOMINAL HEAD

HEIGHT
GLASS TYPE

MANUFACTURER

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES
‘CASEMENT WINDOW
PAINT BLACK

it
L]

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES
‘CASEMENT WINDOW

2
@

SIZE

o
Z
@
T

STAIN
ACTORY

GLASS TYPE

HEIGHT

MANUFACTURER

7o

OVERHEAD DOOR
SIGNATURE CARRIAGE
CUSTOM WOOD DOOR

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

6-8"

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES
PAINT BLACK

-8

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES
PAI

INT BLACK w} 18" SIDELITE
EACH SIDE

6-8"

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES

-8

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES

® 00600

g g S é g g FRAME ASSEMBLY

6-8"

KOLBE HERITAGE SERIES.

MUNRO RESIDENCE
2 NW OF 7TH ON CARMELOQ

CARMEL, CALIFORNIA 93921

—DATE:1Z—ZI—I7
] ([ scaE: s swown
|| orawn: cap
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